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  17/0048/FUL: Construction of rear canopy; removal of existing terrace and construction of replacement access steps; landscaping alterations to create level seating area and erection of boundary wall at THE CAFÉ IN THE PARK, THE AQUADROME, FROGMOOR LANE, RICKMANSWORTH for Mr & Mrs Trisk-Grove.

(DCES)
	Parish:  Non-Parished   

  
	Ward:  Rickmansworth Town   

  

	Expiry Statutory Period: 29 March 2017   
	Officer:    Claire Wilson   

	
	

	Recommendation:  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT  That planning permission be granted. 

	

	Reason for consideration by the Committee:  There Rivers District Council interest in land. ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 


1.
Relevant Planning History
1.1
8/215/76 - Refreshment kiosk – Permitted - 08.04.1976
1.2
07/1725/FUL – Demolition of existing cafe building and erection of new building to house restaurant/café with shop and visitors centre – Permitted - 19.10.2007.

1.3
07/1726/FUL - Demolition of existing toilet block and erection of new toilet block with accommodation at first floor – Permitted - 19.10.2007.

1.4
08/1949/FUL - Siting of seven portacabins and new 1.8m chain link fence adjacent to the existing Council garage within the existing Council Depot compound – Permitted - 20.11.2008.

1.5
09/0024/FUL - District Council Application : Siting of six portacabins and new 1.8m chain link fence adjacent to the existing Council garage within the existing Council Depot compound – Permitted - 19.02.2009.

1.6
09/1439/ADV - Advertisement Consent: Erection of a 6 metre flag pole with 1.8m by 0.9m flag – Permitted - 21.12.2009.
1.7
09/1746/FUL - District Council Application: Installation of 11 disabled parking bays in overflow parking area; formalisation of overflow parking area with grasscrete – Permitted - 17.12.2009.
1.8
10/2347/FUL - District Council Application: Construction of a new green waste composting and storage site within the existing Council Depot consisting of 5 bays 2.1 metres high. Constructed of a concrete base and recycled railway sleepers to form the bay walls – Withdrawn - 10.01.2011.
1.9
11/0120/FUL - District Council Application: Construction of a new green waste composting and storage site within the existing council depot. The site consists of 5 bays 2.1 metres high, constructed of a concrete base and recycled railway sleepers to form the bay walls – Permitted - 24.02.2011.
1.10
11/0344/ADV - Advertisement Consent: Welcome sign at entrance into The Aquadrome from Riverside Drive – Withdrawn - 14.04.2011.
1.11
12/0003/FUL – Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission 09/0024/FUL to allow for the siting of six existing portacabins and 1.8m chain link fence adjacent to the existing Council garage within the existing Council Depot compound as approved under application 09/0024/FUL for a period of three years from the date of this permission.  Upon the expiry of the three years the surfacing, chainlink fencing, portable buildings, drainage and infrastructure shall be removed from the site within a period of 3 months and the site reinstated to its original condition with grass seeded surface – Permitted - 23.02.2012.
1.12 12/0576/FUL - Replacement of grasscrete with permeable block paving and additional block paving to car park area, widening of footpath and enlargement of disabled parking facilities – Permitted - 25.05.2012.
1.13 16/1603/FUL - Construction of rear canopy; removal of existing terrace and construction of replacement access steps; landscaping alterations to create level seating area and erection of boundary wall – Withdrawn - 24.08.2016.

1.14        16/1941/FUL - Construction of rear canopy; removal of existing terrace and construction of replacement access steps; landscaping alterations to create level seating area and erection of boundary wall – Withdrawn- 09.11.2016

1.15
Various other applications for development elsewhere within The Aquadrome (children’s play equipment, boat storage container).
2.
Site Description

2.1
The Aquadrome is an approximately 31 hectare area of public open space centred around two lakes, Batchworth Lake and Bury Lake, in Rickmansworth. The area is a designated Local Nature Reserve and Wildlife Site and forms an important public amenity space for the town of Rickmansworth. The site supports a café, surfaced walks and nature trails, children’s play parks, outdoor gyms and sporting facilities such as a sailing club.

2.2
The Aquadrome is served by several pedestrian and cycle accesses with a single vehicular access from Frogmoor Lane. This leads to a car park occupying land adjacent to the Grand Union Canal and its towpath, which forms the southern boundary of the Aquadrome site.

2.3
The application site includes land to the north of the café building comprising its external seating area with rear terrace. The site is heavily trafficked and the informal ‘grass’ area to the north of café building is bare earth and uneven. The ground slopes away from the café building. This area suffers poor drainage and water pooling.
2.4          The application site is located within the Green Belt and it is also part of an Allocated Public Open Space (Site Allocations 2014).
3.
Description of Proposed Development

3.1
The applicant is seeking full planning permission for the construction of rear canopy; removal of existing terrace and construction of replacement access steps; landscaping alterations to create level seating area and erection of boundary wall.
3.2
The proposed development would involve the removal of the existing terrace (balcony) and construction of a replacement terrace to be covered by a rear canopy. The proposed rear canopy would be located to the north of the café adjacent to and covering the existing balcony. The rear terrace and canopy would measure 29m in width and 2.5m in depth from the rear elevation of the café building with a ridge height of 3.25m and eaves height of 2.25m to create a 72.5sqm of shaded area supported by timber posts. 
3.3 The proposal would involve the construction of replacement access steps within the canopy covered area. The canopy covered area would provide two access points to the café building. The central access point would have stepped access (2.5m wide by 2m deep and a ramp access to the east which would be 1m in width and with a slope gradient of 1:12. Steps would also provide access to the west.
3.4 The proposed development would incorporate landscape alterations to create a level seating area projecting up to 8.5m from the rear of the terrace. This would involve re-grading the natural ground floor level to a levelled sub-surface and constructing an EcoGrid system, a highly permeable grid solution which would sit on top of the levelled sub-surface to create a strong, firm surface allowing easy access for wheelchair users and those with buggies.  The edge of this levelled sub-surface would be defined by a low boundary wall made of railway timbers, and would be up to 0.4m higher than existing ground levels.
3.5 The application has been accompanied by an Outdoor Area Redesign Proposal, Method Statement, Flood Risk Assessment and a Biodiversity checklist.
3.6 The proposed development will occupy a relatively small area of the whole Local Wildlife Site (LWS) which covers nearly 43 hectares. 

3.7
Amended plans have been received during the course of the application in order to ensure that the permeable grid area is located outside of Flood Zone 3B. 

4.
Consultation
4.1
Statutory   Consultation

4.1.1
Hertfordshire and Middlesex Wildlife Trust: - No response received at time of writing.
4.1.2 Environment Agency - Initial Objection, overcome following the submission of amended plans. 

Having reviewed the information submitted, we object to this application because the proposed development falls into a flood risk vulnerability category that is inappropriate to the Flood Zone in which the application site is located. We recommend that the application should be refused planning permission on this basis. 
Reasons: Technical Guidance to the National Planning Policy Framework classifies development types according to their vulnerability to flood risk and gives guidance on which developments are appropriate in each Flood Zone. In this case, the application site lies within Flood Risk Zone 3b functional floodplain defined by the Technical Guidance to the NPPF as having a high probability of flooding. The development type in the proposed application is classified as less vulnerable in accordance with table 1 of the Technical Guide to the NPPF. Tables 1 and 3 of the Technical Guide to the NPPF make clear that this type of development is not compatible with this Flood Zone and should not therefore be permitted. 
The only way to overcome this objection is to change the plans to remove the section of seating area that falls within the functional flood plane. It is not possible to provide compensatory storage for the functional flood plain and the NPPF is clear that this type of development is not appropriate.
Officer comment: Amended plans have been received which have removed the seating areas which are located within the functional flood plain. The Environment Agency have been re-consulted and the following comments received on 23 February 2017: 

Thank you for consulting us on the revised layout of the proposed development. As the area of development in the functional flood plain has now been removed, we are removing our objection and have no further comments to make. 

4.1.3 Canal and River Trust – No comment.  
4.1.4     
Hertfordshire Ecology – Comments provided to the applicant by Herts Ecology  state that: Rickmansworth Aquadrome is a Local Nature Reserve (LNR) - which is a national statutory designation. It is also covered by two extensive Local Wildlife Sites - “Rickmansworth Aquadrome, Bury & Batchworth Lakes” to the east (our reference 89/014); and “Stockers Lake” to the west (our reference 88/001). 

The existing café building falls outside the LWS boundary but within the LNR boundary. The proposed permeable grid surface will extend north-west into part of the “Rickmansworth Aquadrome, Bury & Batchworth Lakes” LWS. 

This LWS is of value for its wetland interest, lake edge features, important areas to the north of the lake, and for reptile and invertebrates. The proposed development will occupy a relatively small area of the whole LWS (which covers nearly 43 hectares) for which we have limited specific ecological data. The area proposed for the grid surface development appears to be largely hardstanding around the existing café and amenity grassland beyond this. As such, I do not consider there to be any fundamental ecological constraints associated with these proposals given that it is essentially an area where disturbance already exists.
In fact, I consider the amenity area around the café should not be included within the LWS boundary - which is clearly meant to include the water bodies and associated semi-natural marginal and wetland habitats only. I will advise that the Local Wildlife Sites Partnership remove this area from the LWS boundary at the next annual LWS Ratification meeting later this year.

To the north-west of the application site is a drain and although I do not anticipate any adverse effects from the proposals on this feature, I would advise that the LPA adds an Informative (or similar) to any permission granted to protect the watercourse from damage or disturbance along the lines of:

·   All works, including vehicle movements, materials and waste, are kept strictly within the curtilage of the proposed development site or hardstanding and that under no circumstances should there be any detrimental physical impact to the adjacent drain or lakes, and associated bordering vegetation (including trees). 
If any trees or shrubs are proposed for removal, this should be done with due diligence to nesting birds. I would advise the LPA that the following Informative is added to any permission granted: 

· The removal of trees & shrubs should be avoided during the bird breeding season (March to August inclusive [Natural England]) to protect breeding birds, their nests, eggs and young. If this is not possible then a search of the area should be made at least 24 hours prior to any habitat clearance by a suitably experienced Ecologist and if active nests are found, then clearance must be delayed until the last chick has fledged. 
Although the wider LWS may be of interest for reptiles with plenty of suitable foraging and sheltering habitats present, I consider the risk of them being harmed during these proposals to be low. I advise the LPA adds the following Informative to any permission granted: 

· For reptiles, caution should be taken when moving debris piles or building materials as any sheltering animals could be impacted on. Clearance of existing vegetation should be undertaken progressively towards boundaries. 
Finally, if relevant, I would like to see consideration given to 

Any external lighting scheme should be designed to minimise light spill, in particular directing light away from the boundary vegetation to ensure dark corridors remain for use by wildlife as well as directing lighting away from potential roost / nesting sites. 
· Soft landscaping - new trees and shrubs should be predominantly native species, particularly those that bear blossom, fruit (berries) and nectar to support local wildlife. Where non-native species are used they should be beneficial to biodiversity, providing a food source or habitat for wildlife. 
To conclude, I do not anticipate any significant impact on the local biodiversity of the area (being a Local Wildlife Site and Local Nature Reserve) with these proposals. Due to the nature and scale of the development proposals, I have no reason to request any ecological surveys in connection with this application, and I do not consider there to be any known ecological constraints.

I have recommended a precautionary approach to the works with regard to birds, reptiles; external lighting, native planting and the protection of the nearby drain (see above).

4.1.5 Landscape Officer - No response received at time of writing.
4.1.6
National Grid: No response received at time of writing.
4.2
Public Consultation
4.2.1
Site Notice: Expiry - 27.03.2016
4.2.2            Press Notice: Not required.
4.2.3 Number consulted:      3




4.2.4 Responses received:  None at the time of writing.
4.3               Summary of Representations

4.3.1            None

5.
Reason for Delay
5.1
  No delay
6.
Relevant Planning Policy, Guidance and Legislation
6.1
On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The adopted policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.

6.2
The Three Rivers Local Plan is currently being drawn up. The Core Strategy was adopted on 17 October 2011 after the Inspector concluded that it was sound following Examination in Public which took place in June 2011. Relevant policies of the adopted Core Strategy include Policies PSP1, CP1, CP9, CP10, CP11, CP12 and Appendix 5. 
6.3
The Development Management Policies Local Development Document (LDD) was adopted on 26 July 2013 after the Inspector concluded that it was sound following Examination in Public which took place in March 2013. Relevant policies of the adopted Development Management Policies LDD include DM2, DM6, DM7, DM8, DM9, DM12, DM13 and Appendix 5.
6.4
The Site Allocations LDD was adopted in November 2014. Policy SA5 is relevant. 
6.5
The Council has had regard to the Localism Act which received Royal Assent on the 15 November 2011 as well as the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 and the Habitat Regulations 1994 may also be relevant.
7.
Planning Analysis
7.1
Principle of Development
7.2
Policy PSP1 of the Core Strategy sets out the place shaping policies for development in Rickmansworth. The Policy states that ‘development in Rickmansworth will improve the provision of, and access to, services and facilities to meet future demands, specifically through maintaining and improving biodiversity, recreational access and watersports facilities at Rickmansworth Aquadrome in accordance with the management plan and master plan’. While the application site is within a designated Public Open Space, the proposal would not prejudice the use of this space in accordance with Policy DM12 of the Development Management Policies LDD or Policy SA5 of the Site Allocations LDD. The development would therefore be acceptable in principle subject to consideration against all other material considerations as discussed below. 
7.3            Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy states that ‘all development in Three Rivers will contribute to the sustainability of the District. This means taking into account the need to protect and enhance existing community, leisure and cultural facilities and provide new facilities’. The existing facility supports the function of the wider Aquadrome. This proposal is to improve and enhance The Aquadrome in accordance with these objectives.

7.4
Impact on the Green Belt
7.5
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out that the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open and that the essential characteristics of Green Belt are their openness and their permanence.  One of the purposes of including land within Green Belt is to safeguard the countryside from encroachment.
7.6
Paragraph 89 of the NPPF sets out that exceptions to inappropriate development include extensions that do not result in disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building.

7.7
Policy CP11 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) sets out that there is a general presumption against inappropriate development that would not preserve the openness of the Green Belt, or which would conflict with the purposes of including land within it, and Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) advises that as set out in national policy, the construction of new buildings in the Green Belt is inappropriate with certain exceptions. Extensions to buildings that are disproportionate in size (individually or cumulatively) to the original building will not be permitted, and the building’s proximity and relationship to other buildings and whether it is already, or would become, prominent in the setting and whether it preserves the openness of the Green Belt will be taken into account. 

7.8
The café building has not been previously extended. The proposed canopy would be 29m in width and 2.5m in depth (72.5sqm). When compared to the width, depth and floorspace of café building which is 28.0m wide, 8.8m deep and has a floorspace of 225sqm, the development is not considered to be disproportionate with a floorspace only 32% of the café building. Therefore, it would not result in disproportionate additions to the original building and would be an exception to inappropriate development
7.9
The proposed extension to the café building and addition of permeable grid surface are considered to be an appropriate form of development for this location which would not be disproportionate. Whilst the extension and resurfacing of the seating area would introduce change, it is not considered that this would result in significant demonstrable harm to the openness of the Green Belt in comparison to the existing use of the area.  

7.10
The application form specifies that the extension would be timber materials and resurfacing would be soil and gravel infill and grass seeded which would therefore minimise harm to the Green Belt.  The low level boundary wall is of an appropriate design given the Green Belt setting of the site, and there would not be a significant impact on the openness of the Green Belt.
7.11
The proposed seating area at ground level would be set out with a minimal change in level by up to 0.4m and would not be enclosed. The proposal would not result in an increase in the capacity of the seating area. Therefore, there is limited impact on visual amenity and openness of the Green Belt and it would not result in intensification of use.
7.12
In summary, the proposed development is considered as an exception to inappropriate development that would not have a significant impact on the openness of the Green Belt. The development is therefore considered as acceptable in accordance with Policy CP11 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
7.13
Streetscene 
7.14
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy advises that development should ‘have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of the area’.

7.15
The development would be located to the north of the café building and away from the site access from Frogmoor Lane. Consequently, it would not be visible from Frogmoor Lane.  Given that the canopy and addition of permeable grid surface would occur in the context of an existing café and that the canopy would be tiled to match existing roof, it is not considered that the proposed development would impact on the visual amenity of the area. 
7.16
Impact to Neighbours 

7.17
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy advises that development should ‘protect residential amenities’.  

7.18
There are no residential neighbours which immediately adjoin the boundaries of the site and therefore it is not considered that the development would have a significant impact on the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers.
7.19
Biodiversity
7.20
Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD states that development that would adversely affect a Local Wildlife Site will not be permitted ‘where there is an adverse impact on the ecological, geological, or biodiversity interests of the site unless it can be demonstrated that:

i. The need for development would outweigh the need to safeguard the biodiversity of the site and where alterative wildlife habitat provision can be made in order to maintain local biodiversity and 


ii. Adverse effects can be satisfactorily minimised through mitigation and compensation measures to maintain the level of biodiversity in the area’.

7.21
The application site falls within a LNR and Local Wildlife Site (LWS). 

7.22
Hertfordshire Ecology have previously noted that the proposed development would occupy a relatively small area of the whole LWS and the proposed permeable grid surface appears to be largely hardstanding around the existing café and amenity grassland. Therefore, there are not considered to be any fundamental ecological constraints associated with the proposals.
7.23             Hertfordshire Ecology concluded that it does not anticipate any significant impact on the local biodiversity of the area (being a Local Wildlife Site and Local Nature Reserve) as a result of these proposals. Due to the nature and scale of the development proposals, Hertfordshire Ecology has no reason to request any ecological surveys in connection with this application, and does not consider there to be any known ecological constraints. Hertfordshire Ecology has recommended a precautionary approach to the works with regard to birds, reptiles; external lighting, native planting and the protection of the nearby drain and have requested informatives.
7.24
Subject to informatives the development would be acceptable in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy and DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013). 
7.25
Trees and Landscaping 

7.26         Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document sets out that development proposal should seek to retain trees, other landscape and nature conservation features and that proposals should demonstrate that trees will be safeguarded and managed during and after development in accordance with the relevant British Standards. Planning permission will be refused for development resulting in the loss or deterioration to protected woodland, trees or hedgerows unless conditions can be imposed to secure their protection. Development likely to result in future requests for significant topping, lopping or felling will be refused. 

7.27          The proposed development would not involve topping, lopping or felling of trees and would be acceptable in accordance with Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013). However, given the proximity of the surface to trees to the north, conditions would require tree protection measures.
7.28
Access and Car Parking
7.29
Policy CP10 of the Core Strategy sets out that development should make adequate provision for all users including car and vehicle parking and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies document sets out parking standards. The existing café is served by parking within The Aquadrome car park and the proposal would not generate a need for additional car parking spaces.
7.30
Access is provided to the level seating area and ramps to ensure inclusive access for wheelchairs and buggies. Although, there are no allocated parking spaces, there is a large car park serving the wider Aquadrome.
7.31
It is therefore considered that the proposed development would comply with Policies CP10 and DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies document.

7.32
Contamination and Water Resources 

7.33
Policy DM8 relates to flooding and water resources and advises that the quantity and quality of surface and groundwater resources should be protected from aquatic pollution. Policy DM9 relates to contamination and pollution control and sets out that new development should not result in unacceptable levels of land, air, water or noise pollution. 

7.34
The application site is includes areas within Flood Zones 2 and 3. Policy DM8 of the Development Management Policies LDD sets out that development will only be permitted where it would not be subject to unacceptable risk of flooding and would not unacceptably exacerbate risk of flooding elsewhere.  Whilst the Environment Agency originally raised an objection to the development due to part of the seating area being located within the functional flood plain, amended plans have been received removing these areas. The Environment Agency have now confirmed that the development would be acceptable and no objection is raised on this basis. 
8.
Recommendation: 
8.1
That the decision be delegated to the Director of Community and Environmental Services to consider any new representations received and that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
Conditions

C1
         The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.


         Reason: In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

C2
         The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 


2.1 no 1, 2.2 no 3 (20.02.2017), 2.3 no 1, 2.4 no 1, 3.1 no 2, 3.2 no 3,  3,3 no 3, 

       Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the proper interests of planning and to safeguard the visual amenity and openness of the Green Belt, in accordance with Policies PSP1, CP1, CP9, CP10, CP11 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), Policies DM2, DM6, DM7, DM8, DM9, DM12, DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013), and Policy SA5 of the Site Allocations LDD (adopted November 2014). 
C3
The development shall not be carried out other than in the materials as have been approved by the Local Planning Authority as stated in the application form and the ‘outdoor area redesign proposal’ document, and no external materials shall be used other than those approved.

Reason: To prevent the building being constructed in inappropriate materials in accordance with Policies CP1, CP11 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM1, DM2 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).
C4
      No operations (including tree felling, pruning, demolition works, soil moving, temporary access construction, or any other operation involving the use of motorised vehicles or construction machinery) shall commence on site in connection with the development hereby approved until the branch structure and trunks of all trees shown to be retained and all other trees not indicated as to be removed and their root systems have been protected from any damage during site works, in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.


      The protective measures, including fencing, shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved scheme before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the site for the purposes of development, and shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the site.  Nothing shall be stored or placed within any area fenced in accordance with this condition and the ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any excavation be made. No fires shall be lit or liquids disposed of within 10.0m of an area designated as being fenced off or otherwise protected in the approved scheme.


      Reason: This is a pre-commencement condition to protect the visual amenities of the trees, area and to meet the requirements of Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C5
No development or other operation shall commence on site until a scheme (herein called the Approved Method Statement of Arboricultural Works Scheme) which indicates the construction methods to be used in order to ensure the retention and protection of tree, shrubs and hedges growing on or adjacent to the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

No operations shall commence on site in connection with the development hereby approved (including tree felling, pruning, demolition works, soil moving, temporary access construction, or any other operation involving the use of motorised vehicles or construction machinery) until the tree protection works required by the approved scheme are in place on site.

                  
The fencing or other works which are part of the approved scheme shall not be moved or removed, temporarily or otherwise, until all works including external works have been completed and all equipment, machinery and surplus materials removed from the site.

                  
Reason: This condition is a pre commencement condition to ensure that the protected trees are not affected during construction of the development hereby permitted, in the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013)

Informatives 

I1
         With regard to implementing this permission, the applicant is advised as follows:



All relevant planning conditions must be discharged prior to the commencement of work. Requests to discharge conditions must be made by formal application. Fees are £97 per request (or £28 where the related permission is for extending or altering a dwellinghouse or other development in the curtilage of a dwellinghouse). Please note that requests made without the appropriate fee will be returned unanswered. 



There may be a requirement for the approved development to comply with the Building Regulations. The Council's Building Control section can be contacted on telephone number 01923 727132 or at the website above for more information and application forms.



Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - If your development is liable for CIL payments, it is a requirement under Regulation 67 (1) of The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (As Amended) that a Commencement Notice (Form 6) is submitted to Three Rivers District Council as the Collecting Authority no later than the day before the day on which the chargeable development is to be commenced. DO NOT start your development until the Council has acknowledged receipt of the Commencement Notice. Failure to do so will mean you will lose the right to payment by instalments (where applicable), lose any exemptions already granted, and a surcharge will be imposed.



Care  should  be  taken  during  the  building  works  hereby  approved  to  ensure  no  damage occurs to the verge or footpaths during construction. Vehicles delivering materials to this development shall not override or cause damage to the public footway. Any damage will require to be made good to the satisfaction of the Council and at the applicant's expense.



Where possible, energy saving and water harvesting measures should be incorporated. Information on this is also available from the Council's Building Control section. Any external changes to the building which may be subsequently required should be discussed with the Council's Development Management Section prior to the commencement of work.
I2
The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of this planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The development maintains/improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the District.

I3           
The applicant is reminded that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 stipulates that construction activity (where work is audible at the site boundary) should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.
I4             
All works, including vehicle movements, materials and waste, must be kept strictly within the curtilage of the proposed development site or hardstanding and under no circumstances should there be any detrimental physical impact to the adjacent drain or lakes, and associated bordering vegetation (including trees). 
I5               
The removal of trees & shrubs should be avoided during the bird breeding season (March to August inclusive [Natural England]) to protect breeding birds, their nests, eggs and young. If this is not possible then a search of the area should be made at least 24 hours prior to any habitat clearance by a suitably experienced Ecologist and if active nests are found, then clearance must be delayed until the last chick has fledged. 
I6             
For reptiles, caution should be taken when moving debris piles or building materials as any sheltering animals could be impacted on. Clearance of existing vegetation should be undertaken progressively towards boundaries. 
I7            
Any external lighting scheme should be designed to minimise light spill, in particular directing light away from the boundary vegetation to ensure dark corridors remain for use by wildlife as well as directing lighting away from potential roost / nesting sites.

